For other violations stated above the imposable penalty, in addition to the immediate 
cancellation of International Fishing Permit, shall include payment of fine in the amount 
equivalent to five times the value of the catch or the amount provided below, whichever is 
higher: 

a. Two hundred fifty thousand pesos (P250,000.00) to five hundred thousand pesos 
(P500,000.00) for small-scale commercial fishing; 

b. Seven hundred fifty thousand pesos (P750,000.00) to one million pesos 
(Pl,000,000.00) for medium-scale commercial fishing; and 

c. One million two hundred thousand pesos (Pl ,200,000.00) to three million pesos 
(P3,000,000.00) for large-scale commercial fishing. 

B. The following acts not covered by the immediately preceding paragraphs shall also be